Removal of capitalized tender cost (48)

Tax effects 94

Total impact on equity: (93)

Changes in progress measurement from IAS 11 to a cost progress method

were identified for some construction contracts due to the implementation

of IFRS 15. The net impact resulted in a decrease of equity of NOK 140

million before tax as at 1 January 2018. Tender costs previously capitalized

when award was probable are fully expensed under IFRS 15. The effect of

removing capitalized tender cost in the balance sheet upon transition as at

1 January 2018 was a reduction of equity of NOK 48 million before tax.

Revenue and cost accruals are presented separately as contract assets

or liabilities under IFRS 15. Under previous revenue recognition guidance,

the amount was netted as cost accruals and presented as work in

progress (WIP). Warranty provisions related to on-going projects and

onerous customer contracts provision are now presented within the

balance sheet line Provisions. See Note 28.

The following tables summarise the impact of adopting IFRS 15 in the

group’s financial statements for 2018:

Amounts in NOK million
As

reported
Adjust-
ments

Amounts
without

adoption
of IFRS 15

Operating revenue 42 163 (273) 41 890

Operating expenses (37 766) 380 (37 386)

Operating profit before
depreciation and amortisation 4 397 106 4 503

Operating profit  2 087 106 2 193

Profit before tax 1 420 106 1 526

Income tax expense (490) (32) (522)

Net profit/loss from continuing
operations 930 74 1 004

Result for the year 1 368 74 1 442
Total comprehensive income
for the year 2 433 62 2 495

Amounts in NOK million
As

reported
Adjust-
ments

Amounts
without

adoption
of IFRS 15

Deferred tax assets 1 059 (8) 1 051

Current assets 25 688 (3 083) 22 605

Total assets 92 758 (3 091) 89 667

Total equity   41 918 156 42 074

Current liabilities 23 306 (3 248) 20 058

Total equity and liabilities 92 758 (3 091) 89 667

 48 Annual accounts | Aker GroupAker ASA annual report 2018

3.2 IFRS 9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
IFRS 9 Financial Instruments was adopted on 1 January 2018 and

replaced IAS 39 Financial Instruments Recognition and Measurement.

The new standard has been implemented retrospectively with the

cumulative effect recognised in equity at the date of initial application.

In accordance with the transitional provisions in IFRS 9, comparative

figures have not been restated. The accounting principles that is the basis

for the comparative 2017 figures are described in the 2017 annual report

available on www.akerasa.com.

[…]

Pension liabilities (1 181) (1 189)

Net liabilities for benefit based pension liabilities at 31 December (1 180) (1 189)

Plan assets per category:

Amounts in NOK million 2018 2017

Equity securities - 45

Bonds 1 139 1 406

Other 434 219

Total funds Norwegian plans 1 573 1 669

Total funds for plans outside Norway 119 125

Total funds 1 692 1 794

The equity securities are invested globally, and the value is based on

quoted price at the reporting date without any deduction for estimated

future selling cost. The bond investments are mainly in Norwegian

municipalities. Norwegian municipalities are assumed to have a rating

equal to AA, but there are no official ratings for the majority of these

investments. The remaining bond investments are primarily in the

Norwegian market within bonds classified as being “Investment Grade”.

SENSITIVITY (NORWEGIAN PLANS):
In the table below, the effect on pension expenses and pension liabilities

is depicted given a one percentage point increase or decrease in the

discount rate. The effect of a one percentage point increase or reduction

in pension adjustment is shown as well.

Amounts in NOK million
1%-point
increase

1%-point
reduction

Discount rate (165) 198

Future pension growth 160 (134)

The derivatives consist mainly of interest rate swaps and currency contracts in Ocean Yield. Deferred revenue consists mainly of NOK 106 million (NOK

251 million in 2017) in Ocean Yield related to prepaid charter hire related to four car carriers and two anchor handling vessels.

Amounts in NOK million 2018 2017

US pension guarantee provision (see Note 12 to the Aker ASA financial statement) 89 93

Derivatives (see also Note 30) 232 97

Deferred revenue and deferred considerations 381 348

Other interest-free long-term debt 135 89

Total other interest-free long-term liabilities 837 627

Note 27 | Other interest-free long-term liabilities

 87Annual accounts | Aker Group Aker ASA annual report 2018

Amounts in NOK million Warranties Abandonment provision Other Total

Balance at 31 December 2017 706 247 944 1 897

Effect of implementing IFRS 15 155 - 123 277

Adjusted balance at 1 January 2018 861 247 1 066 2 174

Acquisition and disposals of subsidiaries - - 75 75

Provisions made during the year 217 88 837 1 142

Provisions used during the year (129) (116) (442) (687)

Provisions reversed during the year (109) - (161) (270)

Reclassifications (11) (8) 94 75

Currency exchange adjustment - 12 43 55

Balance at 31 December 2018 828 223 1 513 2 564

Non-current liabilities 1 - 220 221

Current liabilities 827 223 1 292 2 343

Balance at 31 December 2018 828 223 1 513 2 564

Note 28 | Provisions

Amounts in NOK million Warranties Abandonment provision Other Total

Balance at 1 January 2017 801 246 1 154 2 201

Acquisition and disposals of subsidiaries - - (8) (8)

Provisions made during the year 171 - 518 689

Provisions used during the year (127) - (570) (697)

Provisions reversed during the year (139) - (179) (317)

Reclassifications - 13 26 40

Currency exchange adjustment - (12) 2 (11)

Balance at 31 December 2017 706 247 944 1 897

Non-current liabilities 13 247 243 503

Current liabilities 693 - 700 1 393

Balance at 31 December 2017 706 247 944 1 897

Warranties
The provision for warranties mainly relates to the possibility that the group,

based on contractual agreements, may have to perform guarantee work

related to products and services delivered to customers. The provision is

based on Aker’s contractual obligations and empirical estimates of the

frequency and cost of work that may need to be done. The warranty period

is normally two to five years and any cash effects will arise during this

period. The warranty provision for ongoing projects previously reported

as part of amounts due to or from customers, has been reclassified to